

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-11-2018

State v. Islas Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45174

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Islas Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45174" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7330. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7330

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 45174
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Kootenai Co. Case No.
vs.)	CR-2016-12786
)	
RONALDO DEAN ISLAS,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

**HONORABLE RICH CHRISTENSEN
District Judge**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

RUSSELL J. SPENCER
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate
Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUE	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Islas Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred When It Denied His Motion To Suppress Evidence.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Application Of The Correct Legal Standards Supports The District Court’s Conclusion That Islas’s Detention Was Not Unlawfully Extended	5
D. The Marijuana Discovered During The Subsequent Search Of Islas’s Person Was Not Subject To Suppression	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	10
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	10
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	5
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	5
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	9, 11
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 10
<u>Maryland v. Pringle</u> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	10, 11
<u>Murray v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	12
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	9
<u>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</u> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	10
<u>Rawlings v. Kentucky</u> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	11
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 575 U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Brumfield</u> , 136 Idaho 913, 42 P.3d 706 (Ct. App. 2001)	6
<u>State v. Julian</u> , 129 Idaho 133, 922 P.2d 1059 (1996).....	11
<u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150 (2016)	6
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 118 Idaho 608, 798 P.2d 453 (Ct. App. 1990).....	6
<u>State v. Parkinson</u> , 135 Idaho 357, 17 P.3d 301 (Ct. App. 2000).....	6
<u>State v. Roe</u> , 140 Idaho 176, 90 P.3d 926 (Ct. App. 2004)	5
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<u>State v. Stuart</u> , 136 Idaho 490, 36 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	9, 12
<u>State v. Valdez-Molina</u> , 127 Idaho 102, 897 P.2d 993 (1995)	5

<u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009)	4, 8
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	5
<u>Virginia v. Moore</u> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	10
<u>Whren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	9, 11

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-7031	7
I.C. § 19-603	11
I.C. § 37-2734A	7
I.C. § 49-903	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 5, 9, 10
